COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
County of Henrico

Annual Contract for Firefighter Uniforms and Accessories
Contract No. 2217A
Amendment No. 2
October 30, 2024

Whereas, the County of Henrico, Virginia (the “County”) and Witmer Public Safety Group, Inc.
(“Contractor”) entered into Contract No. 2217A (the “Contract”) dated November 1, 2021 to provide
Firefighter Uniforms and Accessories when needed and requested by the County; and

Whereas, the original Contract term was from November 1, 2021 to October 31, 2022; and

Whereas, by renewal letter dated September 29, 2022, Contractor agreed to renew the Contract for an
additional one-year term beginning November 1, 2022 and ending October 31, 2023 at then new Contract

pricing; and

Whereas, by Amendment 1 dated July 31, 2023, Contractor agreed to renew the Contract for an additional
one-year term beginning November 1, 2023 and ending October 31, 2024 at then new Contract pricing; and

Whereas, by email dated September 18, 2024, Contractor has requested a 3% increase on items in Lot 1
and Lot 3 and a 5% increase on items in Lot 2; and

Whereas, the parties wish to renew the Contract for an additional one-year term beginning November 1,
2024 and ending October 31, 2025 at new Contract pricing.

Now, therefore, the parties agree to renew and amend the Contract as follows:
1. The Contract is hereby renewed for an additional one-year term beginning November 1, 2024 and
ending October 31, 2025 at new Contract pricing. The new Contract pricing is shown in the attached

Price Schedule, which is incorporated herein by reference.

2. All other provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

In witness whereof, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 2 to the Contract to be executed by the
following duly authorized individuals:

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page to follow]

Page 1 of 5



Witmer Public Safety Group, Inc. County of Henrico, Virginia

1614 Ownby Lane P.O. Box 90775
Richmondy VA 23220 Henrico, VA 23273
é@ LA
Signature Oscar Knott, CPP, CPPO, VCO

. . Purchasing Director
Paul Hartsoe - Public Safety Specialist

Printed Name and Title 1 O/ 3 O/ 2 024

Date
10/30/2024

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

e

Assistant County Attorney

10/30/2024

Date

Page 2 of 5



Price Schedule of Contract 2217A

Firefighter Uniforms and Accessories

Lot 1: Button-Up Uniform Shirts

Item Description Price
Short Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3202 (Men's sizes 14-

1 17.5), Light Blue $29.50
Short Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3202 (Men's Sizes 18-

2 19.5), Light Blue $32.78
Short Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3202 (Men's Sizes 20-

3 23), Light Blue $34.97
Short Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3202 (Women's Sizes

4 30-42), Light Blue $29.50
Long Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3102 (Men's Sizes 14-

5 17.5), Light Blue $32.78
Long Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3102 (Men's Sizes 18-

6 19.5), Light Blue $36.06
Long Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3102 (Men's Sizes 20-

7 23), Light Blue $39.34
Long Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3102 (Women's Sizes

8 30-42), Light Blue $36.06
Short Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3203 (Men's Sizes 14-

g 17.5), White $29.50
Short Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3203 (Men's Sizes 18-

10 19.5), White $32.78
Short Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3203 (Men's Sizes 20-

11 23), White $34.97
Short Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3203 (Women's Sizes

12 30-42), White $29.50
Long Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3103 (Men's Sizes 14-

13 17.5), White $32.78
Long Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3103 (Men's Sizes 18-

14 19.5), White $36.06

Page 3 0of 5




Long Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3103 (Men's Sizes 20-

15 23), White $39.34
Long Sleeve Button Up Uniform Shirt, Southeastern #3103 (Women's Sizes
16 30-42), White $36.06
Lot 2: Uniform Pants
Item Description Price
Uniform pants, navy blue, Lion Protects #PM1008NV (Men's waist size 28-34,
1 must include odd sizes up to 35")* $145.33
Uniform pants, navy blue, Lion Protects #PM1008NV (Men's waist size 35-42,
2 must include odd sizes up to 35")* $145.33
Uniform pants, navy blue, Lion Protects #PM1008NV (Men's waist size 44-
3 50)* $145.33
Uniform pants, navy blue, Lion Protects #PF1008NV-00 (Women's sizes 4-16)
4 ®% $145.33
Uniform pants, navy blue, Lion Protects #PF1008NV-00 (Women’s sizes 18-
5 22) ** $145.33
Uniform Rescue pants, navy blue, Lion Protects #PM1006NV/PF1006NV
6 (Waist size small 34) $229.47
Uniform Rescue pants, navy blue, Lion Protects #PM1006NV/PF1006NV
7 (Waist size medium 36) $229.47
Uniform Rescue pants, navy blue, Lion Protects #PM1006NV/PF1006NV
8 (Waist size large 38) $229.47
Uniform Rescue pants, navy blue, Lion Protects #PM1006NV/PF1006NV
9 (Waist size XL 42) $229.47
Uniform Rescue pants, navy blue, Lion Protects #PM1006NV/PF1006NV
10 (Waist size 2XL 44) $229.47

Page 4 of 5




Lot 3: Dress Uniforms

Item Description Price
Gold circumferential 1/4" piping on the sleeve of officers' blouses; price per

3 stripe. $15.30
Gold circumferential 1/2" piping on the sleeve of officers' blouses; price per

4 stripe. $15.30

5 Maltese Cross "Service Crosses $6.55

Page 50of 5




